accessibility of the resources in schools. The case of secondary schools in Ardokola and 

Jalingo may not be different. 

Ozorehe (2018) observed the “utilization of ICT in the teaching of Integrated 

Science in secondary schools in Osun State”. The target population was two hundred and 

thirty one (231) secondary schools out of which fifteen (15) secondary schools were 

selected as the sample by simple randomization. Five (5) null hypotheses were stated 

which were tested using correlation coefficient test statistics at 0.68 level of significance,